

No. 10-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

THOMAS GALLAGHER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY
REINVESTMENT COALITION, FUTURES WITHOUT
VIOLENCE, AND THE NATIONAL NETWORK TO END
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Steven R. Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Laurence M. Schwartztol
Sandra S. Park
Lenora M. Lapidus
Sarah A. Hinger
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. DISPARATE IMPACT IS A VITAL TOOL FOR REMEDYING THE DISCRIMINATORY LENDING PRACTICES THAT FUELED THE SUBPRIME LENDING BUBBLE AND CONTRIBUTED TO THE CURRENT FORECLOSURE CRISIS	7
A. Discriminatory Subprime Lending Precipitated the Foreclosure Crisis	7
1. <i>Roots of Subprime Lending</i>	7
2. <i>Subprime Lenders Engaged in Widespread Race Discrimination</i>	12
B. Disparate Impact Analysis Plays a Vital Role in Combating Lending Discrimination.....	15
II. DISPARATE IMPACT ANALYSIS IS A CRUCIAL TOOL FOR STOPPING HOUSING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE VICTIMS	22
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 652 F.Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009)	19
<i>Barrett v. Option One Mortg., Corp.</i> , No. 08-10157 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2010)	21
<i>Bouley v. Young-Sabourin</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Vt. 2005)	26
<i>Bouley v. Young-Sabourin</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Vt. Nov. 24, 2003) (No. 1:03-cv-320)	25
<i>City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09-2857, 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011)	19
<i>Cleaves-Milan v. AIMCO Elm Creek LP</i> , No. 1:09-cv-06143 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2009)	27
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	17
<i>Garcia v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-1161, 2008 WL 7842104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2008)	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	16, 17
<i>Guerra v. GMAC, LLC</i> , No. 2:08-cv-01297, 2009 WL 449153 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 20, 2009)	19
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 1:98-cv-01021 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2002)	19
<i>In re Wells Fargo Mort. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-01930 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010)	20, 21

<i>In re Wells Fargo Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , No. 3:08-md-01930 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2008)	19
<i>Laufman v. Oakley Bldg. & Loan Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976)	8
<i>Lewis v. North End Village</i> , No. 2:07-cv-10757 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2008)	26
<i>Lewis v. North End Village</i> , No. 2:07-cv-10757 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 21, 2007)	26
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:08CV-00062, 2011 WL 1557759 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2011)	19
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , 571 F.Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2008)	18
<i>NAACP v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 8:07-cv-00794 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2010)	19
<i>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00369 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00369 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2010).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , No.07-cv-01732 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2010).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Alvera v. The C.B.M. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01-857-PA (D. Or. Nov. 5, 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CV11 10540 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2011).....	21
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	16

<i>Winsor v. Regency Prop. Mgmt, Inc.</i> , No. 94 CV 2349 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 2, 1995).....	30
---	----

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 14043e	23
42 U.S.C. § 14043e(3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 14043e(7).....	33
42 U.S.C. §1437d.....	29
42 U.S.C. §1437f.....	29

**ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

1985 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1985), 1985 WL 194069	30
<i>Alvera v. Creekside Village Apartments</i> , No. 10-99-0538-8 (Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. Apr. 13, 2001).....	24
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 FED. REG. 18266-01 (Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. et al. Apr. 15, 1994).....	20
S. REP. NO. 92-415 (1971)	17
Statement on Subprime Mortgage Lending, 72 FED. REG. 37569-01 (Dep’t of the Treas. et al. June 28, 2007).....	9

<i>Testimony Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs, 110th Cong. 10-11 (Mar. 4, 2008) (statement of John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency)</i>	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alicia H. Munnell, et al., <i>Mortgage Lending in Boston: Interpreting HMDA Data</i> , 86 AMER. ECON. REV. 25 (1996).....	9
ALYS COHEN, CREDIT DISCRIMINATION (5th ed. 2009)	8
AM. BAR ASSOC., COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, REPORT TO THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES (2003)	33
AMY CORREIA & JEN RUBIN, VAWNET APPLIED RESEARCH FORUM, HOUSING AND BATTERED WOMEN (2001)	33
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CTR. OF METRO NY, ADDING INSULT TO INJURY: HOUSING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE (2005)	32
Bill Dedman, <i>Atlanta Blacks Losing in Home Loans Scramble</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION, May 1, 1988.....	9
CALLIE MARIE RENNISON, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CRIME DATA BRIEF: INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE, 1993-2001 (2003)	28

Christopher L. Peterson, <i>Predatory Structured Finance</i> , 28 CARDOZO L. REV. 2185 (2007).....	12
CTR. FOR IMPACT RESEARCH, PATHWAYS TO AND FROM HOMELESSNESS: WOMEN AND CHILDREN IN CHICAGO SHELTERS (2004)	32
DEBBIE GRUENSTEIN BOCIAN ET AL., CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, FORECLOSURE BY RACE AND ETHNICITY (2010).....	14
DEBBIE GRUENSTEIN BOCIAN ET AL., CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, LOST GROUND, 2011: DISPARITIES IN MORTGAGE LENDING AND FORECLOSURES (2011)	13
DEBBIE GRUENSTEIN BOCIAN ET AL., CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING, UNFAIR LENDING: THE EFFECT OF RACE AND ETHNICITY ON THE PRICE OF SUBPRIME MORTGAGES (2006)	13
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Origins of Economic Disparities: The Historical Role of Housing Segregation</i> , in SEGREGATION: THE RISING COST FOR AMERICANS (James H. Carr & Nandinee K. Kutty, eds., 2008).....	8
EQUAL RIGHTS CTR., NO VACANCY: HOUSING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (2008).....	31

Howell E. Jackson & Laurie Burlingame, <i>Kickbacks or Compensation: The Case of Yield Spread Premiums</i> , 12 STAN. J. L. BUS. & FIN. 289 (2007)	11
IRA GOLDSTEIN WITH DAN UREVICK-ACKELSBURG, THE REINVESTMENT FUND, SUBPRIME LENDING, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURES AND RACE: HOW FAR HAVE WE COME AND HOW FAR HAVE WE TO GO? (2008)	9
Jacob S. Rugh & Douglas S. Massey, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75 AM. SOC. REV. 629 (2010)	7, 11, 15
JAKE FAWCETT, WASHINGTON STATE COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, UP TO US: LESSONS LEARNED AND GOALS FOR CHANGE AFTER THIRTEEN YEARS OF THE WASHINGTON STATE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE FATALITY REVIEW 44-45 (2010).....	33
JAMES H. CARR ET AL., NAT'L COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COAL., THE FORECLOSURE CRISIS AND ITS IMPACT ON COMMUNITIES OF COLOR: RESEARCH AND SOLUTIONS (Sept. 2011)	14
JANA L. JASINSKI ET AL., THE EXPERIENCE OF VIOLENCE IN THE LIVES OF HOMELESS WOMEN: A RESEARCH REPORT (2005)	32
JENNIFER L. TRUMAN, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION, 2010 (2011)	29

Joan Zorza, <i>Woman Battering: A Major Cause of Homelessness</i> , 25 CLEARINGHOUSE REV. 420 (1991)	33
John Yinger, <i>Evidence of Discrimination in Consumer Markets</i> , 12 J. OF ECON. PERSP. 23 (1998)	18
JOINT CTR. FOR HOUS. STUDIES OF HARVARD UNIV., STATE OF THE NATION’S HOUSING 2000 (June 10, 2000)	13
Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, <i>From Credit Denial to Predatory Lending: The Challenge of Sustaining Minority Homeownership</i> , in SEGREGATION: THE RISING COSTS FOR AMERICANS (JAMES H. CARR AND NANDINEE K. KUTTY, EDS., 2008).....	8
KATHLEEN C. ENGEL & PATRICIA A. MCCOY, THE SUBPRIME VIRUS: RECKLESS CREDIT, REGULATORY FAILURE, AND NEXT STEPS (2011)	10, 11, 12
KATRINA BAUM ET AL., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, STALKING VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED STATES (2009)	29, 32
NAT’L CMTY. REINVESTMENT COAL., WORKING-CLASS FAMILIES ARBITRARILY BLOCKED FROM ACCESSING CREDIT: NCRC’S FAIR LENDING INVESTIGATION OF CREDIT SCORE RESTRICTIONS BY FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION-APPROVED LENDERS (2010).....	18

NAT'L HOUS. LAW PROJECT, HOUSING RIGHTS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SURVIVORS: A STATE AND LOCAL LAW COMPENDIUM (2011)	30
NAT'L LAW CTR. ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY & NAT'L NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, LOST HOUSING, LOST SAFETY: SURVIVORS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE EXPERIENCE HOUSING DENIALS AND EVICTIONS ACROSS THE COUNTRY (2007)..	31, 32
NAT'L LAW CTR. ON HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAM, INSULT TO INJURY: VIOLATIONS OF THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (2009)	31, 32
NAT'L SEXUAL VIOLENCE RESOURCE CTR., NATIONAL SURVEY OF ADVOCATES ON SEXUAL VIOLENCE, HOUSING & VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (2011)	31
Patricia A. McCoy, <i>Rethinking Disclosure in a World of Risk-Based Pricing</i> , 44 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 123 (2007)	16
REN S. ESSENE & WILLIAM APGAR, JOINT CTR. FOR HOUS. STUDIES, HARVARD UNIV., UNDERSTANDING MORTGAGE MARKET BEHAVIOR: CREATING GOOD MORTGAGE OPTIONS FOR ALL AMERICANS (2007)	11
Rick Brooks & Ruth Simon, <i>Subprime Debacle Traps Even Very Credit-Worthy</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 3, 2007	10

Santiago Esparza, <i>Landlord, Victim Settle</i> , DETROIT NEWS, Feb. 27, 2008	26
SARA K. PRATT, U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., OFFICE OF FAIR HOUS. & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, ASSESSING CLAIMS OF HOUSING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT AND THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (2011)	27, 28, 29
Sara Olkon, <i>Tenant Reported Abuse – Then Suffered Eviction</i> , CHI. TRIB., Oct. 13, 2009	27
SHANNAN CATALANO ET AL., U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FEMALE VICTIMS OF VIOLENCE (revised Oct. 2009).....	28
SHANNAN CATALANO, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, CRIME DATA BRIEF: INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE IN THE UNITED STATES (revised Dec. 19, 2007) ...	31, 32
STEPHEN L. ROSS & JOHN YINGER, THE COLOR OF CREDIT: MORTGAGE DISCRIMINATION, RESEARCH METHODOLOGY, AND FAIR-LENDING ENFORCEMENT (2002)	13
TK Logan et al., <i>Barriers to Services for Rural and Urban Survivors of Rape</i> , 20 J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 591 (2005)	33
U.S. CONF. OF MAYORS, HUNGER AND HOMELESSNESS SURVEY (Dec. 2011).....	23
U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, COSTS OF INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES (2003).....	28

U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, NATIONAL INTIMATE PARTNER AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SURVEY: 2010 SUMMARY REPORT (2011)	28
U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV. & U.S. DEP’T OF THE TREASURY, CURBING PREDATORY HOME MORTGAGE LENDING (2000)	7, 9, 12
WILDER RESEARCH CTR., HOMELESS ADULTS AND THEIR CHILDREN IN FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA, AND MOORHEAD, MINNESOTA: REGIONAL SURVEY OF PERSONS WITHOUT PERMANENT SHELTER (2004)	32
WILDER RESEARCH CTR., HOMELESSNESS IN MINNESOTA 2009: RESULTS OF THE WILDER STATEWIDE SURVEY (2010)	33
William Apgar & Allegra Calder, <i>The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending, in THE GEOGRAPHY OF OPPORTUNITY: RACE AND HOUSING CHOICE IN METROPOLITAN AMERICA</i> (Xavier De Souza Briggs, ed., 2005).....	10, 13, 21
WILLIAM APGAR ET AL., U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URBAN DEV., RISK OR RACE: AN ASSESSMENT OF SUBPRIME LENDING PATTERNS IN NINE METROPOLITAN AREAS (2009)	21
